Rozelle Interchange

WestConnex

ICL Weekly Update No.171

9 September 2020

Monday 14 September to Saturday 19 September

Good morning

Below is a summary of Rozelle Interchange construction work taking place at Iron Cove next week. Residents impacted by our work on local streets will be provided a more detailed update in the coming days. The update has been broken into the following sections:

- Next week's night work
- Traffic changes in place next week
- Upcoming outages
- Three month lookahead for night work
- Progress shots of work inside the sites

Night work

Night work will be carried out along Victoria Road on **Monday 14 September**, **Tuesday 15 September** and **Thursday 17 September** between the hours of 7pm and 6am, weather permitting. Work will include:

- mobilising/demobilising traffic control setup each night
- new activity trench excavation to install new stormwater drainage on Victoria Road from Clubb Street to the Iron Cove Bridge (five weeks of work)
- New activity barrier installation Victoria Road from Clubb Street to Byrnes Street (one week work)
- trench excavation to install new stormwater drainage on Victoria Road, in the median and eastbound lanes between Byrnes St and Callan streets (10th week of 18 weeks work)
- trench excavation to install new Ausgrid assets in Victoria Road between Springside and Moodie streets (10th week 11 weeks work)
- backfilling and reinstatement of the trenching area each night



Trench excavation, road sawing and rock hammering are loud activities, and may be required on each of these nights. As a result, night work next week is expected to generate high levels of noise.







Traffic changes on local streets

- We've started trenching on McCleer Street this week to construct private sewer connections as part of the Balmain sewer relocation. Trenching will be carried out progressively on McCleer Street between Callan Street and Moodie streets.
- This work is expected to take up to two further weeks to complete, weather and site conditions permitting. **During this time, residents of Springside Street will need to access their street as follows:**
 - o Residents of 2 18 Springside Street will access via Victoria Road
 - o Residents of 19 60 Springside Street will access via Callan Street and Manning Street
- Next week we'll continue trenching for the new sewer line on Yara Avenue. This work requires Yara Avenue to be closed to non-residents. Resident access to all buildings will be maintained (please display your Resident Access Card for efficient access to Yara Avenue).



Upcoming outages

As recently communicated in our outage email sent last week, we unfortunately have a number of upcoming temporary disruptions to power in the Iron Cove area over September and October. These outages are required so that we can complete utility relocations ahead of permanent features such as the tunnel portals being built. The first power outage will occur on Sunday 20 September between 7pm and 5am.

For more information on this work and the associated traffic changes, please <u>click here to view notification</u> <u>no.196</u> at https://bit.ly/2GAd7H4.

Next three months - key night work activities



The map above shows the key night work locations and construction activities currently scheduled to take place over the next three months. Each of these activities involve trenching through the existing road and kerb, and as a result will produce some periods of high noise. We'll provide further notice about these activities once they are confirmed.

You may notice that this map does look very similar to our last 'next three months - key night work activities' map. This is because, although work has been progressing well, we do need to return to some of these areas for completion and verification work. Our next three month update should look quite different to the above map, as we hope to complete many activities in the coming months.

Progress shots

Last week we constructed a roof for the cut-and-cover structure between Toelle and Callan streets. We poured 360 cubic metres of concrete into the steel framework to create 13 support beams and a surface roof slab, which will eventually support the new traffic lanes (for vehicles heading towards Drummoyne) on Victoria Road.



Image 1: The concrete is pumped from the concrete truck into the steel framework



Image 2: The concrete has been poured, smoothed and is left to cure

General construction FAQS

For more information on work hours, equipment used, and how we're mitigating impacts on Iron Cove residents please see https://bit.ly/2EMwKeA.

How to contact us

In line with recent NSW Government health advice regarding COVID-19 and to ensure the safety of the community and staff, we are re-closing the Community Information Centre at 84 Lilyfield Road Rozelle.

For any information you may require, please email us at info@rozelleinterchange.com.au with your enquiry and a contact number for us to call you. If you want to know more about our work or to make a complaint, please respond to this email or contact the Rozelle Interchange Community Team on 1800 660 248.

Please let us know if you have any suggestions or ideas regarding what you would like to see in this weekly update going forward. We welcome and appreciate your feedback.

Kind regards Pam and Bec

The Iron Cove Community Relations Team